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ELEVENTH GUA~ LEGISLATURE
1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Guam Territorial Law Llb~
141 San Ramon Rd, :./

Agana; Guam 9691~/- \

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 574, "An Act to amend
Section 4106 of the Government Code of Guam relative to
positions in the unclassified services and authorizing
an appropriation", was on the 11th day of November, 1971,
duly and regularly passed.
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ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE

1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 574
Substitute Bill by COIT~ittee
on Finance and Taxation

Introduced by
Committee on Rules,
by request of the
Governor.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 4106 OF THE
GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM RELATIVE TO
POSITIONS IN THE IDJCLASSIFIED SERVICES
AND AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION.

1 II BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF TIlE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

2 II Section 1. Section 4106 of the Government Code of Guam

3 II is hereby amended to read as follows:

~ II "Section 4106. Unclassified service. The positions

5 II set forth herein shall constitute the unclassified

6

7

service and are hereby given basic annual compensation

as follows:
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9

10

11

12

13

Position

Assistant Commissioner

Assistant Cook (Government

House)

Assistant Secretary

Attorney General

No. of Positions

Statutory

2

1
1.

Sala!'~

$ 7,000

5,080

15,000

19,000

14

.15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Building Custodian (Government

House)

Chief Commissioner

Chief Judge of the Island

Court

Chief Officer, Public Utility

Agency of Guam

Commercial Fort r-:anager

1
1

1

1
1

3,600

12,000

25,000

19,000

19,000



Judge of the Police Court Statutory

.1\
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Cook (Government House)

Director of Administration

Director of Agricu1t~re

Director of Commerce

Director of Corrections

Director of Education

Director of Labor

Director of Land Management

Director of Public Health and

Social Services

Director of Public Safety

Director of Public Works

Director of Revenue and Taxation

Government House Supervisor

Governor of Guam

Lieutenant Governor of Guam

Hospital Administrator

Houseboy (Government House)

Judge of the Island Court

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Statutory

$ 6,200

19,000

19,000

19,000

19,000

19,000

19,000

19,000

19,000

19,000

19,00G

19,000

6,200

35,000

30,000

19,000

3,600

22,500

16,000

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Kitchen Helper (Government House) 1

Maid (Government House) 1

Mun~cipa1 Commissioner Statutory

President, University of Guam 1

Private Secretary 26

Special Assistants to the

Governor:

3,600

3,600

9,000

21,000

8,500

28

29

30

31

32

33

Legislative & Military Affairs

Planning and Public Affairs

Administrative Affairs

Fiscal Affairs

Director, Bureau of Budget

and l1anagement
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1
1
1
1

1

19,000

19,000

19,000

19,000

19,000



1
2

3

~

5

6
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Press Secretary 1 $19,000"

Section 2. There is hereby authorized to be appropriated

such sums as may be necessary to implement the provisions of

this Act.

Section 3. This Act shall be effective at the 'commencement

of the second full pay period after approval by the Governor.




