## ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

## CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 574, "An Act to amend Section 4106 of the Government Code of Guam relative to positions in the unclassified services and authorizing an appropriation", was on the 11th day of November, 1971, duly and regularly passed.

Speaker

ATTESTED:

Acting Legislative Se		tary			
This Act was received	by	the Govern	nor this	12th	day
of froumlier, 1971	at	4:10	o'cloc	k P	. 1

VINCENT T. PEREZ Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

MAR 11 1986

GUAM TERRITORIAL LAW LIBRARY

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

DATED: NOV 1 91971

4:00 P.M.

Public Law 11-104

## ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 574
Substitute Bill by Committee on Finance and Taxation

.15

Introduced by

Committee on Rules, by request of the Governor.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 4106 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM RELATIVE TO POSITIONS IN THE UNCLASSIFIED SERVICES AND AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. Section 4106 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 4106. Unclassified service. The positions set forth herein shall constitute the unclassified service and are hereby given basic annual compensation as follows:

Position	No. of Positions	Salary
Assistant Commissioner	Statutory	\$ 7,000
Assistant Cook (Government		
House)	2	5,080
Assistant Secretary	1	15,000
Attorney General	1.	19,000
Building Custodian (Governm	ent	
House)	1	3,600
Chief Commissioner	ı	12,000
Chief Judge of the Island		
Court	1	25,000
Chief Officer, Public Utili	ty	
Agency of Guam	1	19,000
Commercial Port Manager	1	19,000

OF THE PARTY OF TH				
1		Cook (Government House)	1	\$ 6,200
2		Director of Administration	1	19,000
3		Director of Agriculture	1	19,000
ц		Director of Commerce	1	19,000
5		Director of Corrections	1	19,000
6		Director of Education	1	19,000
7		Director of Labor	1	19,000
8		Director of Land Management	1	19,000
9		Director of Public Health and		
10		Social Services	1	19,000
11		Director of Public Safety	1	19,000
12		Director of Public Works	1 .	19,000
13		Director of Revenue and Taxation	1	19,000
14		Government House Supervisor	1 .	6,200
15		Governor of Guam	1	35,000
16		Lieutenant Governor of Guam	. 1	30,000
17		Hospital Administrator	1	19,000
18		Houseboy (Government House)	1	3,600
19		Judge of the Island Court	Statutory	22,500
20		Judge of the Police Court	Statutory	16,000
21		Kitchen Helper (Government House	2) 1	3,600
22		Maid (Government House)	1	3,600
23		Municipal Commissioner	Statutory	9,000
24		President, University of Guam	1	21,000
25		Private Secretary	26	8,500
26		Special Assistants to the		
27		Governor:		719
28		Legislative & Military Affai	rs 1	19,000
29		Planning and Public Affairs	1	19,000
30		Administrative Affairs	1	19,000
31		Fiscal Affairs	1	19,000
32		Director, Bureau of Budget		
33	THE STATE OF THE S	and Management	1	19,000
	11			- 1

this Act.

4

5

6

Section 3. This Act shall be effective at the commencement of the second full pay period after approval by the Governor.